
Deutsche Noor Precious Metal Securities Fund

Fund Data

Investment Policy
The investment objective is to achieve capital 
appreciation in the medium to long term by 
investing in a portfolio of Sharia observant 
equity and equity related securities, of 
companies engaged in activities related 
to gold, silver, platinum or other precious 
metals or minerals. The Fund will invest 
globally.
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Performance

Fund Performance A (USD)

Fund           

160.00
140.00
120.00
100.00
80.00
60.00
40.00
20.00R

eb
as

ed
 In

de
x 

Le
ve

l

02
-0

7
06

-0
7

10
-0

7
02

-0
8

06
-0

8
10

-0
8  

02
-0

9 
06

-0
9

10
-0

9
02

-1
0

06
-1

0
10

-1
0

02
-1

1
06

-1
1

10
-1

1
02

-1
2

06
-1

2
10

-1
2

02
-1

3
06

-1
3

10
-1

3
02

-1
4

06
-1

4
10

-1
4

02
-1

5
06

-1
5

10
-1

5
02

-1
6

06
-1

6
10

-1
6

02
-1

7
06

-1
7

10
-1

7
02

-1
8

06
-1

8
10

-1
8

12
-1

8

Bloomberg 
                   
     

ISIN Code

Management Fee	         
Initial Charge
Minimum Initial Investment	                      
Fund Denomination       
Dealing Currency	                        
Subscription Type	                                
Total Fund Size	                       
Morningstar Rating Overall 
          
Unit Trust Hotline
Launch Date
USD(A) 
USD(B)
SGD(J)

             

Cumulative Return Annualised Return Calendar Years 
Return

This material is provided to Addressee Only who are Institutional / Accredited Investors in  Singapore. Further 
distribution of this material is strictly prohibited.

Source: DWS as at 31.12.2018

This information is intended for informational purposes only and does not constitute 
investment advice, a recommendation, an offer or solicitation.

A(USD) : DWNPMSA ID 
B(USD) : DWNPMSB ID

J(SGD) : DWNPMS ID       
       

A : IE00B1FQCN68
B : IE00B1FQCP82
J : IE00B1TBJG95

1.5% p.a.
 Up to 5%

USD 1,000
              USD                           

USD / SGD                   
Cash 

USD 114.74 m
      

(As at 31/12/2018)
(65) 6538 5550          

14-Feb-2007
14-Feb-2007
22-Nov-2006
03-Dec-2007

  

31 December
2018

	 1 m 	 YTD	 1 y	 3 y	 5y	 S. Launch	 3y	 5y	 S. Launch  	  	  	  
         

A(USD) 2018  2017   2016

NAV to 
NAV*

 
                    10.97	 -6.26	 -6.26	55.80	-10.88	-51.75	 15.91	-2.28	 -5.95	 -6.26	 9.37	 51.95

	 1 m 	 YTD	 1 y	 3 y	 5y	 S. Launch	 3y	 5y	 S. Launch  	  	  	  
         

B(USD) 2018  2017   2016

NAV to 
NAV*

	 1 m 	 YTD	 1 y	 3 y	 5y	 S. Launch	 3y	 5y	 S. Launch  	  	  	  
         

J(SGD) 2018  2017   2016
NAV to 
NAV*
* Performance is based on NAV to NAV (taking into account the front end load).
  Past performance is not indicative of future returns.  
Calculation of performance is based on the time-weighted return and excludes front-end 
fees. Individual costs such as fees, commissions and other charges have not been included 
in this presentation and would have an adverse impact on returns if they were included.

Portfolio Analysis

Principal Holdings
(in % of fundvolume)

Breakdown by Country
(in % of fundvolume)

Canada
Australia
United States
Mali
Mexico
Others
Cash and other assets
Total

35.58
18.39
11.00
4.09
3.55

13.40
13.90
99.91

Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd
Newmont Mining Corp
OceanaGold Corp
Northern Star Resources Ltd
Franco-Nevada Corp
B2Gold Corp
Agnico Eagle Mines Ltd
Royal Gold Inc
Randgold Resources Ltd
Evolution Mining Ltd
Total

6.95
6.73
5.60
5.35
5.18
4.93
4.31
4.27
4.09
3.96

51.37

 
                    11.04	 -5.55	 -5.55	59.37	 -7.46	 -45.08	 16.79	-1.54	 -4.83	 -5.55	10.20	 53.13

 
                    10.26	 -4.42	 -4.42	50.25	 -4.03	 -60.44	 14.52	-0.82	 -8.03	 -4.42	 1.17	 55.37
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Deutsche Noor Precious Metal Securities Fund 

Gold 
Silver 
Precious Metals & Minerals 
Cash & Other Assets 
Total 

Portfolio Analysis

Classification of Stocks by Commodity
(in % of fundvolume)

During the month of December, Silver, Palladium, and Gold each had positive returns of 9.25%, 6.88%, and 4.90%, respectively. Platinum 
was the only precious metal that had a negative return of -0.42%.

Gold and precious metals equities, as measured by the S&P BMI Gold and Precious Metals Index (non-Sharia compliant), gained 9.66% 
during the period.

Gold ETFs had net inflows of 2.16mm oz, or about 3.1% of total known gold ETFs.

Gold started the month at USD 1,222 per oz after volatile November trading action.  In our November commentary, we noted that risks 
were skewed to the upside from a combination of extended short positioning and our expectations for the Dollar strength that had marked 
much of 2018 to subside. Importantly, December included an December Federal Open Market Committee FOMC meeting where the Fed 
was expected to raise rates and update their forecasts for future hikes.

December saw Gold build on the strength of late November as prices appreciated steadily throughout the month. The S&P 500 began selling 
off to open the month and the relentless selling pressure caused the benchmark index to fall by > 10% for the month of December.  Amidst 
the equity market volatility, the Fed followed through on the decision to raise the benchmark Federal Funds Rate, while simultaneously 
lowering projections for 2019 interest rate increases from three hikes to two.

The combination of the hike in the Fed Funds Rate and the decline in expectations for future growth stoked doubts about the Fed’s ability 
to engineer a soft landing for the US economy, driving up demand for safe-haven assets. At the same time, the market’s dim view of future 
growth prospects in the US drive down longer dated rates and the Dollar, both to the benefit of Gold.

In our view, the appreciation in the Gold price was warranted given the risk environment and the positioning among money managers. We 
have seen positioning correct, though still off the average, and the heightened risk environment has been increasingly priced into Gold.  
There are risks on the horizon, such as progress on the trade dispute between the US and China and positive macroeconomic data out of 
the US, which would most likely be taken bearishly by Gold investors and leave us more cautious in light of Gold’s recent performance.

Comments from Federal Reserve officials have indicated that the tightening cycle may be more uncertain moving forward. This uncertainty 
stems partially from increased inclusion and importance of observed macroeconomic data (in addition to forecasts, which have been used 
historically). In addition, the Fed has implemented a shift in rhetoric that focuses on moving more slowly when implementing future rate 
hikes as the environment has become more uncertain. These factors have combined to drive down expectations for rates moving forward, 
which should benefit Gold.

In addition, inflationary pressures continue to appear tepid. Measures of both realized and expected inflation declined during the second 
half of 2018 and now stand below the Fed’s 2% target. Continuously benign inflation reduces the need for the Fed to hike rates and could 
contribute to a pause in the hiking cycle.

Portfolio Management’s Commentary

73.96
7.14
4.90

13.90
99.91

Equities total 
Cash 
Total 

Investment Ratio
(in % of fundvolume)

86.00
13.90
99.91

Due to rounding, figures do not add up to 100%. 

Due to rounding, figures do not add up to 100%. 

31.12.2018

Source: DWS as at 31.12.2018

Past performance is not indicative of future returns. Forecasts are based on assumptions, estimates, views and hypothetical models or 
analyses, which might prove inaccurate or incorrect.  
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Legal Disclaimer
DWS is the brand name of DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA. The respective legal entities offering products or services under the DWS 
brand are specified in the respective contracts, sales materials and other product information documents.  DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA, 
its affiliated companies and its officers and employees (collectively “DWS Group”) are communicating this document in good faith and on 
the following basis.

This document has been prepared without consideration of the investment needs, objectives or financial circumstances of any investor. 
Before making an investment decision, investors need to consider, with or without the assistance of an investment adviser, whether the 
investments and strategies described or provided by DWS Group, are appropriate, in light of their particular investment needs, objectives 
and financial circumstances. Furthermore, this document is for information/discussion purposes only and does not constitute an offer, 
recommendation or solicitation to conclude a transaction and should not be treated as giving investment advice.

DWS Group does not give tax or legal advice. Investors should seek advice from their own tax experts and lawyers, in considering 
investments and strategies suggested by DWS Group. Investments with DWS Group are not guaranteed, unless specified.

Investments are subject to various risks, including market fluctuations, regulatory change, possible delays in repayment and loss of income 
and principal invested. The value of investments can fall as well as rise and you might not get back the amount originally invested at any 
point in time. Furthermore, substantial fluctuations of the value of the investment are possible even over short periods of time. The terms 
of any investment will be exclusively subject to the detailed provisions, including risk considerations, contained in the offering documents. 
When making an investment decision, you should rely on the final documentation relating to the transaction and not the summary contained 
herein. Past performance is no guarantee of current or future performance. Nothing contained herein shall constitute any representation or 
warranty as to future performance.

Although the information herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, DWS Group does not guarantee its accuracy, 
completeness or fairness. No liability for any error or omission is accepted by DWS Group. Opinions and estimates may be changed without 
notice and involve a number of assumptions which may not prove valid. All third party data (such as MSCI, S&P, Dow Jones, FTSE, Bank 
of America Merrill Lynch, Factset & Bloomberg) are copyrighted by and proprietary to the provider. DWS Group or persons associated with 
it may (i) maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, and (ii) purchase or sell, make a 
market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other compensation.

The document was not produced, reviewed or edited by any research department within DWS Group and is not investment research. 
Therefore, laws and regulations relating to investment research do not apply to it. Any opinions expressed herein may differ from the 
opinions expressed by other DWS Group departments including research departments. This document may contain forward looking 
statements. Forward looking statements include, but are not limited to assumptions, estimates, projections, opinions, models and hypothetical 
performance analysis. The forward looking statements expressed constitute the author’s judgment as of the date of this material. Forward 
looking statements involve significant elements of subjective judgments and analyses and changes thereto and/or consideration of different 
or additional factors could have a material impact on the results indicated. Therefore, actual results may vary, perhaps materially, from the 
results contained herein. No representation or warranty is made by DWS Group as to the reasonableness or completeness of such forward 
looking statements or to any other financial information contained herein.

This document may not be reproduced or circulated without DWS Group’s written authority. The manner of circulation and distribution of 
this document may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries, including the United States.

This document is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in 
any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, including the United States, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 
be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject DWS Group to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction 
not currently met within such jurisdiction. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, 
and to observe, such restrictions.

Unless notified to the contrary in a particular case, investment instruments are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(”FDIC“) or any other governmental entity, and are not guaranteed by or obligations of DWS Group.

© 2018 DWS Investments Singapore Limited.

In Singapore, this document is issued by DWS Investments Singapore Limited. This document has not been reviewed by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore.

This document has not been registered as a prospectus with the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Accordingly, this document and any 
other document or material in connection with the offer or sale, or invitation for subscription or purchase, of [Shares/Units/Interests] may 
not be circulated or distributed, nor may [Shares/Units/Interests] be offered or sold, or be made the subject of an invitation for subscription 
or purchase, whether directly or indirectly, to persons in Singapore other than (i) to an institutional investor pursuant to Section 304 of the 
Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore (the “SFA”) or (ii) otherwise pursuant to, and in accordance with the conditions of, 
any other applicable provision of the SFA.

Morningstar Overall Rating™ © [2018] Morningstar Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein (1) is copyright protected 
for Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete or up-
to-date. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses that may arise from use of this information. 
Past performance does not guarantee future performance.

Deutsche Noor Precious Metal Securities Fund 31.12.2018

Address
One Raffles Quay #16-00,
South Tower Singapore 048583
Tel: +65 6538 7011
Fax: +65 6538 3171
https://funds.dws.com/sg/ 
Company Registration No.198701485N


