# 31 December 2018

# Deutsche Noor Precious Metal Securities Fund



This material is provided to Addressee Only who are Institutional / Accredited Investors in Singapore. Further distribution of this material is strictly prohibited.

## Fund Data

#### **Investment Policy**

The investment objective is to achieve capital appreciation in the medium to long term by investing in a portfolio of Sharia observant equity and equity related securities, of companies engaged in activities related to gold, silver, platinum or other precious metals or minerals. The Fund will invest globally.

## Performance

Fu	and Performance A (USD)
	160.00—
evel	140.00
Le	120.00
dex	100.00 ~~ \
Rebased Index	80.00
ase	60.00
Seb.	40.00
<u> </u>	<u> </u>

#### Fund

Cumulative Return Annualised Return						Calendar Years Return						
A(USD)	1 m	YTD	1 y	3 y	<b>5</b> y	S. Launch	3y	5y S	S. Launch	2018	2017	2016
NAV to NAV*	10.97	-6.26	-6.26	55.80	-10.8	8 -51.75	15.91	-2.28	-5.95	-6.26	9.37	51.95
B(USD)	1 m	YTD	1 y	3 y	<b>5</b> y	S. Launch	3y	5y S	S. Launch	2018	2017	2016
NAV to NAV*	11.04	-5.55	-5.55	59.37	-7.46	5 -45.08	16.79	-1.54	-4.83	-5.55	10.20	53.13
J(SGD)	1 m	YTD	1 y	3 y	5у	S. Launch	3y	5y S	S. Launch	2018	2017	2016
NAV to	10.26	-4.42	-4.42	50.25	-4.03	3 -60.44	14.52	-0.82	-8.03	-4.42	1.17	55.37

<sup>\*</sup> Performance is based on NAV to NAV (taking into account the front end load). Past performance is not indicative of future returns.

Calculation of performance is based on the time-weighted return and excludes front-end fees. Individual costs such as fees, commissions and other charges have not been included in this presentation and would have an adverse impact on returns if they were included.

#### **Fund Information**

SGD(J)

Bloomberg	A(USD) : DWNPMSA ID
	R(USD) · DWNPMSR ID

J(SGD): DWNPMS ID

ISIN Code A: IE00B1FQCN68

> B: IE00B1FQCP82 J: IE00B1TBJG95

1.5% p.a.

03-Dec-2007

Management Fee Initial Charge Up to 5% Minimum Initial Investment USD 1,000

Fund Denomination **USD Dealing Currency** USD / SGD

Subscription Type Cash

Total Fund Size USD 114.74 m

Morningstar Rating Overall \*\*\* (As at 31/12/2018)

Unit Trust Hotline (65) 6538 5550 Launch Date 14-Feb-2007 USD(A) 14-Feb-2007 USD(B) 22-Nov-2006

## Portfolio Analysis

Breakdown by Country (in % of fundvolume)		Principal Holdings (in % of fundvolume)	
Canada	35.58	Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd	6.95
Australia	18.39	Newmont Mining Corp	6.73
United States	11.00	OceanaGold Corp	5.60
Mali	4.09	Northern Star Resources Ltd	5.35
Mexico	3.55	Franco-Nevada Corp	5.18
Others	13.40	B2Gold Corp	4.93
Cash and other assets	13.90	Agnico Eagle Mines Ltd	4.31
Total	99.91	Royal Gold Inc	4.27
		Randgold Resources Ltd	4.09
		Evolution Mining Ltd	3.96
		Total	51.37

This information is intended for informational purposes only and does not constitute investment advice, a recommendation, an offer or solicitation.

Source: DWS as at 31.12.2018

Classification of Stocks by Commodity		Investment Ratio	
in % of fundvolume)		(in % of fundvolume)	
Gold	73.96	Equities total	86.00
lilver	7.14	Cash	13.90
recious Metals & Minerals	4.90	Total	99.91
Cash & Other Assets 13.		Due to rounding, figures do not add up to 100%.	
<u>Cotal</u>	99.91	Due to founding, figures do not add up to 100%.	

### Portfolio Management's Commentary

During the month of December, Silver, Palladium, and Gold each had positive returns of 9.25%, 6.88%, and 4.90%, respectively. Platinum was the only precious metal that had a negative return of -0.42%.

Gold and precious metals equities, as measured by the S&P BMI Gold and Precious Metals Index (non-Sharia compliant), gained 9.66% during the period.

Gold ETFs had net inflows of 2.16mm oz, or about 3.1% of total known gold ETFs.

Gold started the month at USD 1,222 per oz after volatile November trading action. In our November commentary, we noted that risks were skewed to the upside from a combination of extended short positioning and our expectations for the Dollar strength that had marked much of 2018 to subside. Importantly, December included an December Federal Open Market Committee FOMC meeting where the Fed was expected to raise rates and update their forecasts for future hikes.

December saw Gold build on the strength of late November as prices appreciated steadily throughout the month. The S&P 500 began selling off to open the month and the relentless selling pressure caused the benchmark index to fall by > 10% for the month of December. Amidst the equity market volatility, the Fed followed through on the decision to raise the benchmark Federal Funds Rate, while simultaneously lowering projections for 2019 interest rate increases from three hikes to two.

The combination of the hike in the Fed Funds Rate and the decline in expectations for future growth stoked doubts about the Fed's ability to engineer a soft landing for the US economy, driving up demand for safe-haven assets. At the same time, the market's dim view of future growth prospects in the US drive down longer dated rates and the Dollar, both to the benefit of Gold.

In our view, the appreciation in the Gold price was warranted given the risk environment and the positioning among money managers. We have seen positioning correct, though still off the average, and the heightened risk environment has been increasingly priced into Gold. There are risks on the horizon, such as progress on the trade dispute between the US and China and positive macroeconomic data out of the US, which would most likely be taken bearishly by Gold investors and leave us more cautious in light of Gold's recent performance.

Comments from Federal Reserve officials have indicated that the tightening cycle may be more uncertain moving forward. This uncertainty stems partially from increased inclusion and importance of observed macroeconomic data (in addition to forecasts, which have been used historically). In addition, the Fed has implemented a shift in rhetoric that focuses on moving more slowly when implementing future rate hikes as the environment has become more uncertain. These factors have combined to drive down expectations for rates moving forward, which should benefit Gold.

In addition, inflationary pressures continue to appear tepid. Measures of both realized and expected inflation declined during the second half of 2018 and now stand below the Fed's 2% target. Continuously benign inflation reduces the need for the Fed to hike rates and could contribute to a pause in the hiking cycle.

Past performance is not indicative of future returns. Forecasts are based on assumptions, estimates, views and hypothetical models or analyses, which might prove inaccurate or incorrect.

Source: DWS as at 31.12.2018

#### Legal Disclaimer

DWS is the brand name of DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA. The respective legal entities offering products or services under the DWS brand are specified in the respective contracts, sales materials and other product information documents. DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA, its affiliated companies and its officers and employees (collectively "DWS Group") are communicating this document in good faith and on the following basis.

This document has been prepared without consideration of the investment needs, objectives or financial circumstances of any investor. Before making an investment decision, investors need to consider, with or without the assistance of an investment adviser, whether the investments and strategies described or provided by DWS Group, are appropriate, in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Furthermore, this document is for information/discussion purposes only and does not constitute an offer, recommendation or solicitation to conclude a transaction and should not be treated as giving investment advice.

DWS Group does not give tax or legal advice. Investors should seek advice from their own tax experts and lawyers, in considering investments and strategies suggested by DWS Group. Investments with DWS Group are not guaranteed, unless specified.

Investments are subject to various risks, including market fluctuations, regulatory change, possible delays in repayment and loss of income and principal invested. The value of investments can fall as well as rise and you might not get back the amount originally invested at any point in time. Furthermore, substantial fluctuations of the value of the investment are possible even over short periods of time. The terms of any investment will be exclusively subject to the detailed provisions, including risk considerations, contained in the offering documents. When making an investment decision, you should rely on the final documentation relating to the transaction and not the summary contained herein. Past performance is no guarantee of current or future performance. Nothing contained herein shall constitute any representation or warranty as to future performance.

Although the information herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, DWS Group does not guarantee its accuracy, completeness or fairness. No liability for any error or omission is accepted by DWS Group. Opinions and estimates may be changed without notice and involve a number of assumptions which may not prove valid. All third party data (such as MSCI, S&P, Dow Jones, FTSE, Bank of America Merrill Lynch, Factset & Bloomberg) are copyrighted by and proprietary to the provider. DWS Group or persons associated with it may (i) maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, and (ii) purchase or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other compensation.

The document was not produced, reviewed or edited by any research department within DWS Group and is not investment research. Therefore, laws and regulations relating to investment research do not apply to it. Any opinions expressed herein may differ from the opinions expressed by other DWS Group departments including research departments. This document may contain forward looking statements. Forward looking statements include, but are not limited to assumptions, estimates, projections, opinions, models and hypothetical performance analysis. The forward looking statements expressed constitute the author's judgment as of the date of this material. Forward looking statements involve significant elements of subjective judgments and analyses and changes thereto and/or consideration of different or additional factors could have a material impact on the results indicated. Therefore, actual results may vary, perhaps materially, from the results contained herein. No representation or warranty is made by DWS Group as to the reasonableness or completeness of such forward looking statements or to any other financial information contained herein.

This document may not be reproduced or circulated without DWS Group's written authority. The manner of circulation and distribution of this document may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries, including the United States.

This document is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, including the United States, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject DWS Group to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction not currently met within such jurisdiction. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such restrictions.

Unless notified to the contrary in a particular case, investment instruments are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") or any other governmental entity, and are not guaranteed by or obligations of DWS Group.

© 2018 DWS Investments Singapore Limited.

In Singapore, this document is issued by DWS Investments Singapore Limited. This document has not been reviewed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.

This document has not been registered as a prospectus with the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Accordingly, this document and any other document or material in connection with the offer or sale, or invitation for subscription or purchase, of [Shares/Units/Interests] may not be circulated or distributed, nor may [Shares/Units/Interests] be offered or sold, or be made the subject of an invitation for subscription or purchase, whether directly or indirectly, to persons in Singapore other than (i) to an institutional investor pursuant to Section 304 of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore (the "SFA") or (ii) otherwise pursuant to, and in accordance with the conditions of, any other applicable provision of the SFA.

Morningstar Overall Rating<sup>TM</sup> © [2018] Morningstar Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein (1) is copyright protected for Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not guaranteed to be accurate, complete or upto-date. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses that may arise from use of this information. Past performance does not guarantee future performance.

## **Address**

One Raffles Quay #16-00, South Tower Singapore 048583

Tel: +65 6538 7011 Fax: +65 6538 3171 https://funds.dws.com/sg/

Company Registration No.198701485N